

No. 21-629

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SANTA FE ALLIANCE FOR PUBLIC HEALTH  
AND SAFETY, ARTHUR FIRSTENBERG,  
and MONIKA STEINHOFF,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF SANTA FE; HECTOR BALDERAS,  
Attorney General of New Mexico; and  
the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

RICHARD I. TARGOW  
Post Office Box 1143  
Sebastopol, CA 95473  
(707) 829-5190  
rtargow@sonic.net

THERESA KRAFT  
*Counsel of Record*  
133 Porter Parkway  
Fruitland, MD 21826  
(603) 568-2464  
tkraft@theresakraft.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Section 704 Violates the Constitutional Right of Access to the Courts .....	2
II. “Environment” Does Not Mean “Health” in the TCA or Any Other Federal Law .....	7
III. Sovereign Immunity Cannot Prevent a Challenge to an Unconstitutional Law .....	10
IV. The Court Should Decide This Issue of Great National Importance, as Well as Re- solve a Conflict Between Circuits .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&amp;T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City Council of Virginia Beach</i> , 155 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>BE&amp;K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	6
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....	6
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Cellular Telephone Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	10
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	6, 7
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	3
<i>Environmental Health Trust v. FCC</i> , 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 928 (2011).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S.Ct. 954 (2019) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 998 (2005).....	12
<i>Robbins v. New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>T-Mobile Northeast LLC v.</i> <i>Loudoun County Bd. of Sup’rs</i> , 748 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1894 (2019) .....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fifth Amendment .....	4, 7
First Amendment.....	4, 6, 7
Fourteenth Amendment .....	4, 7
Tenth Amendment.....	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v).....	1
47 U.S.C. §§ 301, 302a, 303(a)-(f) .....	4
Atomic Energy Act.....	4
Communications Act .....	4, 7
National Environmental Policy Act .....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 704 .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 44(a) .....	11
Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....	13
